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1 know when we are to get the facts mentioneq in the fuller repart? 1Is he going to disclose the facts to the House or is he going to sengd it to ys?

Mr. Speaker: The port has just been received They will look into it.

Shri Liladhar KEotoki: The hon.
Minister has told the House that this kind of fire in our oil fields is unusual and we had to get the services of a foreign expert to extinguish the fire. In view of this fact, may I know whether the Government has taken any steps to see that all necessary arrangementg are made to save the oilfields from such fires?

Shri Raghn Ramaiah: In the first place, we have already in this country a Russian Adviser. Of course, we called in some more technical experts because this was a difficult matter for the experts here to handle, As regards taking precautions, I am sure the Commission wou’d have gone into it.

Supply of Gas by the ON.G.C. to the Gujarat State

*144. shri Yashpa! Singh: Will the Minister of Petreleum and Chemicals be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 588 on the 30th November, 1866 and state:

(a) whether the proceedings in the dispute regarding the price to be paid by the Industries in Gujarat State to the Qil and Natural Gas Commission for the supply of Gas has since been concluded;

(b) whether the
submitted his
award;

(c) if so, the broad details thereof;
.and

(d) if the reply to part (a) above be in the negative, when the report is likely to be receiveq by Government?

The Minister of Planning, Petroleum and Chemicals and Social Welfare:
(Bhri Aseka Mekta) (a) The proce-
«wdings are nearly complete,

arbitrator has
report and given his
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(b) No.
(c) Does not arise.

(d) Since the arbitrator is now g Minister of the Government of India, the question as to how the dispute should be settled is under discussion with the Government of Gujarat.
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Prof. R, K Amin: May I know from the hon, Miuisier why It was deces-
sary to appoint an arbitrator in view of the fact that the principles of fixing the prices for gas were already settled in the case of Assam? Why was it necessary 1n the case of Gujarat?> Why was discriminatory treatment in the fixation of gas prices Eiven to the State of Gujarat?

Shri Asoka Mehta: This matter must have been gone into at that time; I have not looked up the facts. But the fact remains that the two parties agreed to refer it to arbitration.

Prof. R. K, Amin: Because the Central Government disputed it, off eidwe g ;W WERA,
ot Wl wEwT 3 IRy gu qE e fe fod dcy ok fex g so feafe &t gad wrefede @ ag it & ¥ § w@fay feg aeal twe fear mm g fae Fo art & o
o wa 721 % qwg waA) AN @ v
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off vt By : A7 wer fe

The proceedings are nearly complete.

ot qo wto wast : gy =R feaar?

Mr. Speaker:
percentages?

How can he give the

Shri Asoka Mehta: g3 tﬁ.;
This 1+ a dispute between us on the one side and the Government of Gujarat on the other There was.an arbitrator who was independent of both. Now the arbitrator happens to be 2 member of the Government of India. We are therefore asking the Government of Gujarat as to what their view in the matter is. After all they are the mmn party concerned.
“We will find out what is to be done,

2928 (Al) LSD--2.
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Shri Manubhai Patel: According to the latest report in the newspaper the arbitrator 1s not prepared to give his report and has suggested that the State Government and the Central Government should decide among themselves. Is this a fact?

Shri Asoks Mehta: The arbitrator has only raised the question whether in view of the fact that he 1s now a member of the Government of India they would like him to deal with the matter or they would themselves decide 1t.

Shri 8. C. Samanta: Government is taking more time to settle the matter.
Pending the final decision, may I know how much gas has been wasted up till now and how much loss the Government has suffered?

Shri Asoka Mehta: I do not accept the charge that the Government has been wasting time. This isa a matter
m which both the parties have to be given time to make representations in full The procedure adopted has been that the submission made by one side 13 made available to the other side and the other side 1s given the fullest opportunity to say whatever it has to say in respect of that submission. This has taken a consider-~
able amount of time for which neither the arbitrator i1s reasonsiabl nor anybody else 1s responsible.

Shri Shivaji Raoc S. Deshmukh:
From the wording of the question it seems the dispute 1s about the price to be paid by the private industries in Gujarat to the Oil and Natural Gas Commission How does the Gujarat Government come into the pie-
ture Is it that the gas 1z initially sold to the Gujarat Government which, 1n its turn, sells it to the industry*

Shri Asoka Mehta: The parties include the State Electricuy Board.

Shri Virendra Eumar J. Shah: Is the hon. Minister aware of the fact that due to this inordinate delay im deciding the price there is retardation of the growth of industries using gas and the Gujarat State Electricity Board is also not able to use the gas?

Shri Asoka Mehia: This matter will be expedited as much as possible.

Mr. Speaker: Nexti question. Shri
Fernandes.

Shri 8. M. Banerjee: Sir, I would sugges!t that, if the Minister agrees, Question No 1486 may be taken up.

Mr. Speaker: You mean both of them should be taken up together?

Shri 8. M. Banerjee: No, Sir Question No. 146 should be taken up first,

Mr. Speaker: No that 1s not possible Every time I have been requesting hon, Members not to take too much time on each question Now on each gquestion so many hon. Members want to ask supplementaries with the result that I know some of the important questions are not reached 1 cannot help 1t We will have to take up No 145 now.

Shri 8. M. Banerjee: Si, you ma) take up Question No. 146 first

Mr. Speaker: No, that cannot be

done

Improvement of Urban Areas

*145 Shri George Ferandes: Will the Minister of Works, Housing and Supply be pleased to state:

(a) how much money has been earmarked for the improvement of urban areas in the country for the next financial year; and

(b) under what heads these funds have been provided?

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry of Works, Housing and Supply (Shri Igbal Siugh): (a) and (b) Improvement of urban areas s essentially the responsibility of the local bodies., The Central Government have no information about the money earmarked by the local bodies for this purpose during the next financial year,
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Shri Igbal Singh: The improvement of the urban area consists of many things, including the improvement of transport, sanitation, housing and so many other things It is more or leas the responsibility of the local bodies.
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